



2026:CGHC:17482

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****ACQA No. 201 of 2020**

1. Sonu Verma S/o Gopal Verma Aged About 24 Years R/o Village Surajpura, P.S. Saja, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh., District : Bemetara, Chhattisgarh

... Appellant**versus**

1. State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Police Station Saja, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh., District : Bemetara, Chhattisgarh
2. Hori Lal S/o Ganesh Ram Verma Aged About 33 Years R/o Surajpura, Police Station Saja, District Bemetara Chhattisgarh., District : Bemetara, Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

| | | |
|----------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| For Appellant | : | Mr. Anuroop Panda, Advocate |
| For State | : | Mr. Anant Bajpai, Panel Lawyer |
| For Respondent No. 2 | : | Mr. Rajkumar Pali, Advocate |

Hon'ble Shri Justice Narendra Kumar Vyas**Order on Board****16.04.2026**

1. Mr. Sonu Verma, appellant is present before this Court in person along with his counsel Mr. Anuroop Panda would submit that he does not intend to continue with the acquittal appeal and would pray for withdrawal of the present acquittal appeal.
2. The said appellant has been verified by Mr. Anuroop Panda,



2026:CGHC:17482

counsel for the appellant.

3. In view of the submission made by the appellant, the acquittal appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.

Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge

Manish